STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1987 No. 1755

The Road Transport (International Passenger Services) (Amendment) Regulations 1987

- **2.**—(1) The Road Transport (International Passenger Services) Regulations 1984(1) shall be amended in accordance with the following provisions of this regulation.
 - (2) In regulations 5(2) and 6(2)
 - (a) after the words "Act of 1981" where they first occur there shall be inserted the words "and Parts I and II of the Transport Act 1985"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for the words "section 30 of the Act of 1981 there shall be substituted the following section" there shall be substituted "section 6 of the Transport Act 1985 there shall be substituted the following section and section 35 of that Act shall be omitted" and in the fourth line for "30" there shall be substituted "6".
 - (3) In regulation 14
 - (a) in paragraph (3) for the words "section 30 of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981" there shall be substituted the words "section 6 of the Transport Act 1985" and for "£110" there shall be substituted "£125"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (4) for the words "when the application is made" there shall be substituted the words "before the authorisation is issued".